ORDINANCE NO. 10872 AUG 31 1971

(New Series)

AN ORDIUANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 10610
(NEW SERIES) ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING
THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1971-72
AND APPROPRIATING THL NECESSARY MONEY TO
OPERATE THL CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL
YEAR."

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego,

as follows:
Section 1. Sections 1 through 7 of Ordinance No,., 10610
(New Series) entitled "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1971-72 AND APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY
MONEY TOQ OPERATE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR"
are hereby amended to read as follows
Section 1. The Budget for the expense of conducting
the affairs of The City of San Diego for the fiscal year
commencing July 1, 1971, heretofore prepared and submitted
to this Council by the City Manager and on file in the
"office of the City Clerk under Document No. 735821, as
amended by Document No. 736420, and as further amended by

Document No. A , is hereby adopted as the

Annual Budget for said fiscal year.
Section 2. There is hereby appropriated for
expenditure out of the several funds of said City for

municipal purposes the following amounts:

W”@W" SINTA
(R VAR S

APR 2 8 1978

0028




A. GENERAL FUND

Non-Personal
Expense and

APR 281978

-2

1067

Personal Equipment
Department Services Qutlay Total
Mayor $ 101,835 $ 12,835 $ 114,670
Council 167,307 37,178 204,485
City Clerk 129,225 40,686 169,911
Elections - 262,500 262,500
City Manager 144,693 13,323 158,016
Budget Department 227,044 29,508 256,552
Public and Employee Affairs
Department 35,979 3,929 39,908
Citizens Assistance Department 88,675 2,868 91,543
Public Relations Department 74,739 21,015 95,754
Facilities Department 41,160 1,632 42,792
Legislative Representation 62,550 72,804 135,354
Public Services Department 31,525 850 32,375
Employee Services Department 166,026 41,429 207,455
Auditor and Comptroller 623,583 25,990 649,573
Treasurer 275,703 75,681 351,384
Purchasing 191,029 54,001 245,030
City Attorney 849,339 29,090 948,429
Property 309,523 60,796 370,319
Community Development 1,130,326 129,318 1,259,644
Planning 1,048,228 82,480 1,130,708
Civil Service 349,432 115,184 464,666
Data Processing 675,480 529,280 1,204,760
Police 14,230,925 1,309,034 15,539,959
Fire 9,133,681 904,533 10,038,214
Inspection 1,342,792 120,605 1,463,397
Library 2,231,336 658,878 2,890,214
Recreation 3,618,780 742,506 4,361,286
City-County Camp Commission - 90,656 90,656
Cultural Institutions - 466,001 466,001
Public Works=--City Engineer 8,691,405 6,130,041 14,821,446
- Airports 129,624 94,140 223,764 .
Parks and Public Buildings 5,566,780 3,359,669 8,926,449
Community Projects —— 69,475 69,475
Professional Services - 51,940 51,940
Sundry Miscellaneous Expenditures 84,114 575,834 659,948
Health - 61,430 61,430
Civil Defense - 49,556 49,556
. Unused Sick Leave Reimbursement 450,000 - 450,000
Group Insurance - 728,485 728,485
Compensation Insurance - 490,000 490,000
Unallocated Reserve - 1,000,000 1,000,000
Model Cities - 22,559 22,559
Rehabilitation Division - 69,168 69,168
City Print Shop - 615 615
Central Stores - 900 209
Equipment Division - 308,449 308,449
W@IROFILMED $52,202,888  $19,016,851  $§71,219,739

50249




(1) Any unexpended balances remaining at the end
of the fiscal year in the accounts established for the
purpose of paying insurance claims shall be transferred
by the Auditor and Comptroller to the Public Liability
Insurance Reserve Fund.

(2) The Unallocated Reserve shall be expended only
by resolution of the City Council to meet contingencies
which may arise later in the fiscal year.

B. EMPLOYEE PENSION TAX FUND

Total
Requirements
City Employees' Retirement System $ 7,938,034
Social Security 1,249,304
TOTAL $§ 9,187,338

C. Z00LOGICAL EXHIBITS FUND
There is hereby appropriated the current year's

proceeds from the two-cent tax levy required by Section 77a
of the City Charter and, in addition thereto, the balance
of any prior year's proceeds from such tax levy, for the
purposes authorized by Section 77a of the Charter.

D. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS FUND
Nén—Personal Expense $ 2,512,731

I, PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION RESERVE FUHND
Unallocated Reserve $ 1,060,410

F. TRANSIT CENTRAL OPERATING FACILITY

Non-Personal Expense $ 1,481,987

MICROFILMED 10672

APR 28 1978




G. GENERAL OBLIGATIQN BOND INTEREST
AND REDEMPTION FUNDS

Total
Regquirements

General City Purposes § 2,147,074

5 Water Purposes 906,563
Sewer Purposes 58,890

Subtotal § 3,112,527

Harbor Purposes 700,375

Wild Animal Park Purposes 264,280

TOTAL _ $ 4,077,182

H. TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX FUND
Non-Personal Expense $ 1,741,074

I. TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX UNAPPROPRIATED
RESERVE FUND

Non-Personal Expense $ 509,616
J. COMMUNITY CONCOURSE OPERATIONS FUND

Personal Services 3 45,546
Non-Personal Expense and Equipment Outlay : 733,421

TOTAL $ 778,967
Any monies deposited to the Community Concourse
~Operations Fund in excess of the estimated revenues
from operations are hereby appropriated for the purpose
for which said fund Qas created.
K. COMMUNITY CONCOURSE ACQUISITION FUND
Non-Personal Expense $ 1,420,000
L. STADIUM OPERATIONS FUND |
Non~Personal Expense and Equipment Outlay $ 1,010,000
M. STADIUM FUND

Qutlay $ 1,521,250

MICROFILMED Lomvz

00301




N. SPECIAL ENVIRONMENTAL GROWTH FUND

Total
Requirements

$

Non-~Pexrsonal Expense 661,500

O, WATER UTILITY OPERATING FUND

Personal Services $ 3,962,021
Non-Personal Expense (1) 10,679,909
Reserves - Unallocated 120,324

TOTAL $14,762,254
(1)

Any unexpended balances remaining at the end of
the fiscal year in the accounts established for the
purpose of paying insurance claims shall be transferred
by the Auditor and Comptroller to the Public Liability

Insurance Reserve Fund.

B,

WATER UTILITY REVENUE BOND FUND

Personal Services $ 752,989

Non-Personal Expense and Equipment Outlay 15,621,755
Water Revenue Bond Debt Requirements 975,500
Reserves -~ Unallocated 3,392,735

b TOTAL $20,742,979

Q. SEWER REVENUE FUND

Personal Services $ 1,689,375
Non~Personal Expense and Equipment

Outlay (1) 5,524,747
Sewer Revenue Bond Debt Requirements 3,374,505
.Reserves = Unallocated 1,410,726

TOTAL $11,999,353

(1) Any unexpended balances remaining at the end of

the fiscal year in the accounts established for the purpose
of paying insurance claims shall be transferred by the

Auditor and Comptroller to the Public Liability Insurance

Reserve Fund.

MICROFILMED

APR 28 1978 |



R. CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Total
Requirements
Personal Services S 38,288
Non-Personal Expense (including
Contingency Reserve of $3,000) 79,097
TOTAL $ 117,385

S. SPECIAL GAS TAX STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND
There is hereby appropriated for street maintenance
60% of all 2107 Gas Tax monies, and 100% of all interest
earned on 2107 and 2106 Gas Tax monies received by the
City. The balance of this fund is hereby appropriated
for the purposes authorized by State law but may be
expended only by resolution of the Council.

T. CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

The Capital Outlay Fund is hereby appropriated for

the purposes authorized by Section 77 of the City Charter

and may be expended only by resolution of the City Council.‘
U. CAPITAL PROJECT BOND FUNDS
The following Bond Funds are appropriated for the
purposes approved in each bond ordinance of issuance or
resolution authorizing the issuance of special district
bonds:

General Obligation Bonds

Park and Recreation Bonds (l966f

Community Buildings and Improvenent Bonds (1966)
Storm Drains and Flood Control Bonds (1966)
Balboa Park Facilities Bonds (196R)

Wild Animal Recreational and Educational
Facilities Bonds (1970)

y ~ 8 WA
MICROFILHED o
pre s T




Revenue Bonds

Waterworks Revenue Bonds (1968)
Sewer Revenue Bonds (1961)
Sewer Revenue Bonds (1966)

Special District Funds

City of San Diego Penasquitos Sewer
District Bonds (19270)

Special Assessment Proceedings

V. TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND

The Traffic Safety Fund is hereby appropriated for
the purposes specified by State law.

W. CITY SPECIAL AVIATION FUNDS

City Special Aviation Funds are hereby appropriated
for the purposes specified by State law.
X. MODEL CITIES PROGRAM

The Model Cities Program Funds are hereby appropriatéd

for the purposes specified by Federal law.

Y. COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT AND
REVITALIZATION PROGRAM

The Community Housing Improvement and Revitalization
Program Fund is hereby appropriated for the purposes
specified by Federal law.

%2. CITY OF SAN DIEGO PENASQUITOS SEWER DISTRICT
1970, INTEREST AND REDEMPTION FUND

Total
Requirenents

Non-Personal Expense $ 1,273,800

P B akatd

MICROFILMED | L0672




AA. DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT AREA

Total
Requirements

Non~Personal Ixpense S 79,100

BB. SAN DIEGO STREET LIGHTING
MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1

Non-Personal Expense . $ 181,500

cC.

OPEN SPACE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO.
(SCRIPPS MIRAMAR)

1

Non-Personal Expense $ 9,200

DD, SUBDIVISION STREET TREE FUND

The Subdivision Street Tree Fund is hereby
appropriated for the purposes authorized by Section 102,0210
of the San Diego Municipal Code.
EE. PARK SERVICE DISTRICT FUNMDS
The Park Service District Funds are hereby ‘

appropriated for the purposes authorized by Section 102,0800
of the San Diego Municipal Code.

FF. FPEDERAL ANMND STATE GRANT PROGRAMS

All grant funds not specifically appropriated in a

previous section of this ordinance are appropriated for
the purposes established by Federal or State law and in
accordance with provisions of agfeements authorized by
the City Council. ~
GG. PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE RESERVE FUND
The Public Liability Insurance Reserve Fund is hereby

appropriated to provide contingency funds for the City's

MICT TR MED U
APR 28 1978



self-insurance program and may be expended only by

Council resolution.

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated for
expenditure out of the various revolving and working
capital funds the following:

A, STORES REVOLVING FUND

Unexpended monies remaining in the Stores Revolving
Fund on June 30, 1971, together with monies received in
connection with the operation of said fund during the
1971-72 fiscal year, are hercby appropriated for use of
said fund as authorized by Section 35 of the City Charter,.

B. CENTRAL GARAGE AND MACHINE SHOP
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Unexpended monies remaining in the Central Garage
and Machine Shop Working Capital Fund on June 30, 1971,
together with monies received in connection with the
operation of said fund during the 1971-72 fiscal year,
are hereby appropriated for the purposes for which said
fund was created.

C. PRINT SHOP REVOLVING FUND

Unexpended monies remaining in the Print Shop
Revolving Fund on June 30, 1971, together with monies
received in connection with the operation of said Fund
during the 1971-72 fiscal year, are hereby appropriated
for the purposes for which said fund was created.

Section 4. Any monies deposited to the credit of

the Water Utility Operating Fund for installation of new

MICROGTILMED

-o- 672
* PR 281978 ? 106

00306



APR 2 8 1978

services, installation of water main extensions, and for
miscellaneous services to others in excess of the estimated
revenue for said installations and services are herxeby
appropriated and may by Auditor's transfer be credited
to the appropriation accounts for the purpose of paying
the costs of said installations and services.

Section 5. Any monies deposited to the credit of
the Sewer Revenue Fund for installation of new services,
installation of sewer main extensions, and: for miscellaneous
services to others in excess of the estimated revenue for
said installations and services are hereby appropriated
and may by Auditor's transfer be credited to the appropria-
tion accounts for the purpose of paying the costs of said
installations and services.

Section 6. Any monies deposited to the credit of
the General Fund from the sale of aviation fuels, lubricants
and supplies in excess of the estimated revenues from said
sales are hereby appropriated and may by Auditor's
transfer be credited to the appropriation account for the
purpose of purchase of said fuels, lubricants and supplies.

Section 7. The Auditor and Comptroller is herxeby
authorized and directed to set aside out of the General
Fund the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for the
pufpose of payinag any unpaid obligations of prior fiscal
years and such sum is hercby appropriated for the payment

of such obligations,.

e ~10- 10672
003077

R PR R R L T



Section 2. This ordinance is declared to take effect

on August 31, 1971, being the date of its final adoption.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, City

Assistant City Attorney

22

SANBIEGO, CALIF

1971 AUG 16 PH &




-« % *y e

ue 31 19T

Passed and adopted by the Council of The City of San Diego on .
~ by the following vote:

Councilmen Yeas Nays Excused Absent

Helen Cobb
Sam T. Loftin
Henry L. Landt
Leon L. Williams
Floyd L. Morrow
Bob Martinet
Allen Hitch

. Mike Schaefer

Oooooaooo

SKECUEECE

O
O
O
]
O
U
i
X
O

FRANK CU RRAN

Mayor Frank Curran

AUTHENTICATED BY:

(Seal)

, Deputy,

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had

elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

AUG 1.7.1971  AUG 31 1971

.,y and on e,

I WLMTIMWMWWWMW

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that the reading of said ordinance in full was dispensed with by a vote of not
less than a majority of the members elected to the Council,and that there was available forthe consideration
of each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage a written or printed copy of

sai@ ordinance. EDVWARD NIELSEN

— e

JeHN-10EKWOOD :
“City Cletk of The City of SanDiego, California,

(Seal)

, Deputy,

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance ’1‘0672 AUG 31 1971

FoRM CC-1255.A (1.70) Number - Adopted

MICE Fil WEn | .
- APR25 1978 - 00309




ATTORNEY (5)

+ City of San Diego
202 "C" Street w3
Community Concourse Z
San Diego, California 92101 =

S
o

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
No.

THE MATTER

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR 1971-72 AND APPROPRIATING
THE NECESSARY MONEY TO OPERATE THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR

i, Patricia M. Applestill hereby certify
that The Daily Transcript is o daily newspaper of general
circulation within the provisions of the Government Code of -
the State of California, printed and published in the City of
San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California; that -
| am theprincipal clerk of said newspaper; that the -

ORDINANCE NO. 10672 (NEW SERIES)

to a true and correct copy of which this certificate is annexed .
was published in said newspaper on

September 9, 1971

| certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct, at San Diego, Celifornia, on

September 9, 1971 -
( Signatur, v
00310

e




.

AN

\

fouows

Sec
emitled
FISC.
OPLRATP_. THE

. MO,
C(NRW SERIRE) -

ORDINANCE A'WFND[ (<] OFDINA] NCE NO. 610
%&'{ITLI‘D “AN O X\'CE ADOEéTlNu THIE ANN

(VBW

SDmES)
\UAL BUDGET F

FISCAL YLAR 1971 72 AND APPROPRIATING THE NECESSAR

Y]OEI%Y TO OPERATE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO F ()R. SAID l"ISbAL

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The Cliy
n 1. Sections 1 through 7 of Ordinance No. 10610 (New Serles)
“AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE
YEAR 1971»7.& AND APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY MONEY TO
Y OF SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR" are hereby

cf San Diego,

2mended to 1ead 05 follows:

-

.. Non-Per sonal Expense

. Section 1. The Budget for the expense of conducunf the affairs of
Yhe Clty of San Diego for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1971, here-
tomre prepared ard submitted to this Council by the City Managen and
file in t¢he offlce of the City Clerk under Document No, 735821, as
ng nmended by Document No, 7368420, and as further amended by Document
Nu 737069, Is hereby adonted as the Annual Budget for sald fiscal year.
Section 2. There Is hereby ap?topl lated for expenditure out of the
spvelal t‘unde “of said Clty Afor mun El{l;)\ifll.. pm]&oaes the following amounts:

as

| YEAS:: Cobb, Loftin, Landt, Morrow, Martinet, Hitch, Schaefer, Cur aii

wE Y

nwkl: Oo n: ncy mtr
may be xpmded nlv i ‘ponolut! o
l‘;m Pt‘opruted cr expenditure out

Section 3. There
;rking capital” funds the following’

(varlous revu]vlng an
A. STORES REVOLVING FUND -
Unexpended monies remaining in the Stores Re\olvi
30, 1971, together with monies recelved in connectlon wi
of sald fun during the 1971-72 fiscal year, are hereby ap gropriated‘

use of said fund as authorized by Section 35 of the City Charter.

B. CENTRAL GARAGE AND MACHINE SHOP .

WORKING CAPITAL FUND “

Unexpended monles remaining in the Central Garage and - Mac

Shop Working Capltal Fund on June 30, 1971, together with mmohfes:

ceived in connection with the operation 'of safd fand during the. 1971
fiscal year, are herehy appropriated for the purposes for w ch said

was created. i
C. PRR\T SHOP REVOLVING FUND

Unexpended monies remaining in the Print Shop Revolving Fund.

June 30, 1971, together with monles received in connectlon with the of”

eration of sald Fund during the 1971-72 fiscal year, are herehy,appruplf
ated for the purposes for which sald fund was created, )

Section_4. Any monies. deposited to the credit of the Wa o
Operating Fund for installation of new . services, installation: atm
maln extenslons, and for mmiscellanedus services to athers m excesq‘il‘j
the estimated revenue for sald installatlons and services are h K“l
propriated and may by Auditor’s transfer be credited to'the a propl‘ tion
a(-co;mtq for the purpose of paying the costs of sah:l lnsta atlons L]
services, i

Section 6. Any monies deposited to the credit of the Sewer Re
Fund for installation of new services, installation’ of sewer ma!n e:ﬁt,ﬂl
slons, and for miscellaneous services to:others in excess of the estimatey
revenue for sald installations and_ services are hereby appmpriated
may by Aunditor's transfer be credited to the appropriation acvoun
the purpose of paying the costs of sald lnstalla ons. and. gervices

Section 6. Any monies depaslted to the credit of the .Gene
from the sale of aviation iuel:, lubrictmt.s and supplies in- excess: o
estimated revenues from sald sales sre hereby appropriated and: ma
Auditor's transfer be credited to the appropriation accmmt for the
pose of purchase of said fuels, lubrleants. and ‘supplies, .. !

Section 7. The Audltor and Comf»troller is herehy authorlzed an®
rected to sel aside out of the Genera I‘und the suin of Fifteen Thousan
.Dollars (815,000) for the purpose of paying any unpald: obligatiom«
prior flscal years and such sum Is hereby approprlmted
of such obligations. .
Section 2. This ordinance 1s declared to take effect on A‘ugust'sl

being the date of Its final adoption, -
Passed and adorted by the Councll of The Cuy of San Diego on A
31, 1871, by the following vate:

F\md on
y the O

NAYS: None.
ARSENT: Willlams,
{ AUTHENTICATED BY: - .
) FRANK CURRAN y
, Mayor of The Cltv of San Dlego, Callfo
: EDWARD NIELSEN
) ctLv Clerk of The Cuy of San’ Dlego
By ELFA F. AMEL, Deputy
(SEAL)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foxegolng ordlnance was not” fina g'
mntl! twelve ealendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction
t{xge’l day of Ity Final passage, to wit, on August 17, 1971. and on Al

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that the readlng of sald ordlnance 1
' pensed with by a vote of not less than a majority of the: membexu elect
i the Council, and that there was avallable. for the consideration: of -eagh-.
ber of the Council and the public prior to the day of us passage Q)
px'm(ed copy of sald ordinance. .
. EDWARD NIELSEN,
City Clerk of The City.

of San., Dlega
By ELPAF. HA’VIE

o {SEAL) pw
Published Sept. 0, -

1971

Non-Personal
Expense and
Personal Equipment
- Departiment. Nervices Outlay Total
Mayor $ 101,835 12,835 114,670
Council . o 167,307 37,178 204,485
City Clerk 129 225 40,6868 169,911
Elections 262,300 262,500
City ' Manager i 144,693 13,323 158,016
Budget. Depart ment 227,044 20,508 256,552
Public and Employee Affairs
Department 5,979 3,020 39,008
C&tlzena Asslstant Department 88,875 2.Sb8 91,543
Public Relatlons Department 74,739 21,015 95,754
“Pacilities Department 41,160 1,632 42,792
‘Leg'lslnt!ve Representation 62,550 72,804 135,354
Public Services Department 31,5623 85 32,075
Em| (Eﬂoyee Services De| an.ment 166,026 41,42 207,465
uditor and Comptrolle 623,583 25,980 449,373
reasurer 275,70 75,081 351,484
Purchasing 191,029 54,001 ~245,030
City Attorney 849,339 9,000 948,429
Proper 309,52 0,706 370,3
Community Development 1,130,328 129,318 1,259,644
Planning 1,048,2 2,48 1,130,708
Civil Bervice 349,482 115,184 464,808
Data Processing 675,480 529,280 1,204,760
Police 14,230,925 1,309,034 15,549,959
Mre. 9,133,681 904,533 10,038,214
Inspection 1,342,702 120,605 163,397
Library 2,231,336 658,87 2,890,214
Recreation 3,618,780 742,500 4, /361,286
City-County Camp Commission —_ 10,656 90,6.;6
Cuitural Institutions — 466,001 466,001
Public Works--CIty Englneer 8,691,403 6,130,041 14,821,440
r&){o 129,624 04,1 223,76
o Pirks ‘and Public Bulldlngs 5,566,780 3,359,660 8,026,449
Community Projects —_ 49,473 69,4735
Professional Bervices - — 51,040 51,940
.. Sundry Miscelluneous Expenditur as 84,114 573,834 859,648
Health - — 44 ,430 |
Civil Defense - 49,550 49,556
Unused_ Sick Leave Reimbursement 450,000 — 460,000
. Group Insurance — 728,485 728,485
Compensation. Insurance _— 400,000 400,000
Unatlocated Reserve — 1, 000 000 1,000,000
Model Clties — 2,550 22,5859
Rehabillmtion Division — 69 168 09,168
City Print Shop — 616 . 8L
Central Stores - — . 900 200
- Equipment Division —_ .308,449 208,449
TOTAL 852,202,888 §19, 01h 8.)1 $71,210,739

o (1) Any unexpended balances remainmg at the end of the flscal vear
" In’ the accounts established for the purpose of paying Insurance claling
shall be transferred by the Auditor and Comptroller to the Public Liabllity
Insurunce Reserve Fund,

(2) -The Unallocated Reserve shall be e\pended on‘ly hy resolution of

'the City Counchl to meet contingencies which may arise later in the nsc.n
ear.
e : .B. BEMPLOYEE PENSION TAX FUND Total
ota
Requirements
City Employces Retirement System & 7,038,084
~ Soclal Security ,1.24{)_@24:_
TOTAL $ 5,187,338

" C. ZOOLOGICAL, EXHIBITS FUND

E ‘There is hereby appropriated the current year's ‘-proceeds from the

two-cent tax levy required by Section 7T7a of the City Charter and, in ad-

dition thereto, the balance of any prior year's proceeds from such tax
levy. for the purposes authorized by Section 77a of the Charter,
nN. PUB LIC TRA\bPORTATlUN ORPKERATIONS FUND

. Non-Personal Expens 2,512,731
B, PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION RESERVE I’U\'
Unallocated Reserve $1,060,410

F. TRANSIT CENTRAL OPERATING FACILITY S 1451087

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST
AND REDEMPTION FUNDS

GOa



$14,762,254

eriaining at d of. the fiscal year
th "puuczzse nsuratice - claims
pli the~Public Liabil- :




